used by said Exchange for a new building, the said portion of Marketfield street being, that part of 
said street commencing at Broadway and extending easterly from Broadway to a straight line, which 
is the prolongation in a southerly direction of a straight line drawn through a point on the southerly 
side of Beaver street, which is one hundred and fifty-four (154) feet two and a half (23/s ) inches east-
erly from the southeast corner of Broadway and Beaver street, and through a point on the northerly 
side of Marketfield street, which is one hundred and forty-seven (147) feet ten (io) inches from the 
northeast corner of Marketfiel t street and Broadway, and propose, in accordance with the authority 
conferred by chapter 159 of the Laws of i88o, passed April z8, i88o, entitled '1  An act to facilitate 
the erection of a new building by the New York Produce Exchange in the City of New York by

[...]

line extending from a point on the southerly side of Beaver street one hundred and fifty-four (t54) feet 
two and one-half (z/) inches easterly from the southeast corner of Beaver street and Broadway to 
a point on the northerly side of Marketfield street, one hundred and forty-seven (147) feet ten (,o) 
inches easterly from the northeast corner of Marketfield street and Broadway ; the easterly side of 
said street be parallel with and twenty-five (25) feet easterly from its westerly side so that the said new 
street will be of the unifo-m width of twenty-five (25) feet ;

[...]

thousand dollars ($150,oco) Dock Bonds of the City of New York, for the purpose of raising moneys 
necessary to carry out the provisions of said act, relating to the Department of Docks, its powers 
and duties ; the said amount being the balance of the requisition of the Commissioners of Docks, 
dated June 2, i88o, for two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000). 

On motion, the resolution was adopted, all the Commissioners present voting in the affirmative. 

On motion, adjourned. 
W. H. DIKEMAN, Secretary. 

BOARD OF STREET OPENING AND 
IMPROVEMENT. 

APPROVED PAPERS. 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to Ficken Brothers to place and

[...]

Corporation of the City of New York and in the office of 
the Department of Public Works of the City of New York 
on the aoth day of May, t88o ; being the following de- 
scribed pieces or parcels of land : 

being 
	at a point 

in the southerly line of West Fourteenth street distant four 
hundred and twenty-five (125.0, feet westerly from the 
westerly line of Ninth avenue, running southerly and 
parallel with Ninth avenue two hundred and six feet and 
six inches ao6.6, to the northerly line of West Thirteenth 

street ; thence westerly along said line seventy-five (75.o)